OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE. NEW DELHI DISTRICT, PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI

CIRCULAR

In compliance of the directions of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, PHC, New Delhi, a copy of letter no. 3967-3979/DHC/Gaz/G-2/SC-Judgment/2024 dated 03.07.2024 alongwith a copy of Judgment dated 07.05.2024 passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Criminal Appeal No. 2411/2024 (Arising out of SLP (Crl.) No. 3033 of 2024) titled "Child in Conflict with Law through his mother vs The State of Karnataka and another", received from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi has been uploaded on the official website i.e. <u>newdelhi.dcourts.gov.in.</u>

Therefore, it is requested to kindly peruse the abovesaid judgment from the official website for kind information & necessary compliance of the said judgment.

(VIDYAPRAKASH)

(VIDYAPRAKASH) Officer-in Charge, General Branch/ District Judge, (Comm. Court)-02, New Delhi District, PHC, New Delhi.

No. 20955-21005 /Genl/NDD/PHC/2024

Dated, Delhi the 19/3/24

Copy to :-

- The Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi for information.
- 2. All the Ld. Judicial Officers at PHC, New Delhi.
- Ld. Officer-in Charge, Computer Branch, PHC, New Delhi with the request to direct the concerned official to upload the same on the website of New Delhi District Courts as per rules.
- 4. Administrative Officer (Judicial), PHC, to circulate the aforesaid judgment through WhatsApp. Group of Ld. Judicial Officers of New Delhi District.
- 5 PS to the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, NDD, PHC, New Delhi for information.
- 6 Dealing Assistant, R & I Branch for uploading the same on LAYERS.

Officer-in Charge, General Branch/ District Judge, (Comm. Court)-02, New Delhi District, PHC, New Delhi.